

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC08-808

Lower Tribunal No(s): 4D07-842

EDMUND MADY

vs. DAIMLERCHRYSLER  
CORPORATION

Petitioner

Respondent

---

**RESPONDENT DAIMLERCHRYSLER CORPORATION'S ANSWER  
BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

ON REVIEW FROM THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF  
APPEAL STATE OF FLORIDA

**John J. Glenn**

Florida Bar No.: 957860

**Gregory A. Anderson**

Florida Bar No.: 398853

AndersonGlenn, LLC

814 A1A North, Suite 200

Ponte Vedra Beach, FL 32082

Telephone: (904) 273-4734

Facsimile: (904) 273-4712

Attorneys for DaimlerChrysler

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 5

**I.    INTRODUCTION.....5**

**II.   MADY IS NOT ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’  
          FEES UNDER THE MAGNUSON-MOSS WARRANTY ACT. .. 7**

        A. THE MAGNUSON-MOSS WARRANTY ACT CONTAINS A  
           FEE SHIFTING PROVISION WHICH IS ONLY APPLICABLE  
           TO CONSUMERS WHO “FINALLY PREVAIL” AND IS  
           SUBJECT TO THE DISCRETION OF THE TRIAL COURT. ....7

        B. IN ORDER TO BE DEEMED A “PREVAILING PARTY”  
           UNDER A FEDERAL FEE-SHIFTING STATUTE ONE MUST  
           OBTAIN A JUDGMENT ON THE MERITS OR A COURT  
           ORDERED CONSENT DECREE.....9

            1. Settlement of an alleged breach of warranty suit brought  
               pursuant to the Magnuson-Moss Warranty Act does not  
               confer “prevailing party” status to Mady and the  
               Legislative History cited by Mady does not alter this  
               conclusion..... 12

            2. Acceptance of a proposal for settlement pursuant to §  
               768.79, Fla. Stat. and Rule 1.442, Fla. R. Civ. P., does not  
               provide an alteration of the legal relationship necessary for  
               an award of prevailing party attorneys’ fees pursuant to the

	MMWA since there was no judicial imprimatur and the Proposal for Settlement was not ambiguous .....	21
3.	Distinction of cases analyzing <i>Buckhannon</i> , inter alia, as cited by Mady. ....	26
III.	<b>MADY’S INTERPRETATION AND APPLICATION OF THE MAGNUSON-MOSS WARRANTY ACT IN RELATION TO FLORIDA’S PROPOSAL FOR SETTLEMENT RULE AND STATUTE IS ERRONEOUS.</b> .....	32
IV.	<b>MADY’S DENOUNCEMENT OF FLORIDA’S PROPOSAL FOR SETTLEMENT RULE AND STATUTE IN THE MMWA CONTEXT FAILS TO RECOGNIZE AND APPLY THE ESSENTIAL PURPOSE OF THE RULE AND STATUTE.</b> .....	35
V.	<b>THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL’S DECISION CORRECTLY DECIDED THAT MADY WAS NOT THE PREVAILING PARTY FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES PURSUANT TO THE MMWA BY ACCEPTING CHRYSLER’S PROPOSAL FOR SETTLEMENT MADE EXCLUSIVE OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES.</b> .....	38
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	40
VII.	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	40
VIII.	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott &amp; Purdy Group, Inc. v. Bell</i> , 738 So. 2d 1024, 1026-27 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999).....	21, 22
<i>American Disability Assoc., Inc. v. Chmielarz</i> , 289 F.3d 1315, 1317 (11th Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Assoc. of Disabled Americans, Inc. v. Integra Resort Mgmt., Inc</i> , 385 F.Supp.2d 1272, 1281 (M.D. Fla. 2005) .....	32
<i>Ballato v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> ,968 So. 2d 559 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007).....	6, 38
<i>Barrios v. California Interscholastic Federation</i> , 277 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir.2002).....	12. 30-31
<i>Bell v. Board Of County Com'rs Of Jefferson County</i> , 451 F.3d 1097, 1103 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>Boxer Max Corporation v. Cane A. Sucre, Inc.</i> , 905 So. 2d 916 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005).....	24
<i>Buckhannon Bd. &amp; Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dept. of Health and Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001) .....	passim
<i>Chambers v. Ohio Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 273 F.3d 690, 692 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	12
<i>Christina A. v. Bloomberg</i> , 315 F.3d 990, 993 (8th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Clayton v. Bryan</i> , 753 So. 2d at 632, 635-36 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000).....	37
<i>Coey v. Dave Gill Pontiac-GMC, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 289457 at *5 (Ohio App. 10 Dist. 2005) .....	8, 17, 34
<i>Cole v. Wodziak</i> , 169 F.3d 486 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	34
<i>Crabill v. Trans Union, L.L.C.</i> , 259 F.3d 662, 667 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	12

<i>Doe v. Boston Public Sch.</i> , 264 F.Supp.2d 65, 72 (D. Mass. 2003) .....	12
<i>Dufresne v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 975 So. 2d 555 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2008) .....in passim	
<i>Ernest v. Deere &amp; Co.</i> , 2004 WL 1462507 (Conn. Super. 2004).....	35
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103, 114-15 (1992).....	34
<i>Fisher v. Kelly</i> , 105 F.3d 350 (7th Cir. 1997).....	35
<i>Fox v. McCaw Cellular Communications of Fla., Inc.</i> , 745 So. 2d 330, 337 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) .....	35, 37
<i>Glanzberg v. Kaufman</i> , 771 So. 2d 60, 61 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000) .....	36
<i>Hatfield v. Oak Hill Banks</i> , 222 F. Supp.2d 988, 990 (S.D. Ohio 2002) .....	8
<i>Hines v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 971 F. Supp. 212 (E.D. Pa. 1997) .....	8
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421, 433 n.12 (1987).....	13
<i>Isle Royale Boaters Ass'n v. Norton</i> , 330 F.3d 777, 784-85 (6th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>J.C. v. Regional Sch. Dist. 10, Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 278 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>J.S. &amp; M.S. v. Ramapo Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 165 F.Supp.2d 570, 576 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	12
<i>John T. v. Delaware County Intermediate Unit</i> , 318 F.3d 545, 560 (3d Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375, 114 S.Ct. 1673, 128 L.Ed.2d 391 (1994).....	11
<i>Loggerhead Turtle v. County Council of Volusia County, Fla.</i> , 307 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2002).....	27-28
<i>Mady v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 976 So. 2d 1212 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)... ..	passim
<i>Marek v. Chesny</i> , 473 U.S. 1, 49 (1985).....	19, 36-37

<i>Melton v. Fridgidaire</i> , 805 N.E.2d 322 (Ill. App. 2004) .....	28
<i>Morillo-Cedron v. District Director for the U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services</i> , 452 F.3d 1254, 1258 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	18-19, 21
<i>N.Y. State Fed’n of Taxi Drivers, Inc. v. Westchester County Taxi &amp; Limousine Comm’n</i> , 272 F.3d 154, 158-59 (2d Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>National Coalition for Students with Disabilities v. Jeb Bush</i> , 173 F.Supp.2d 1272 (N.D. Fla. 2001).....	17, 28-29
<i>National Healthcorp Ltd. Partnership v. Close</i> , 787 So. 2d 22, 26 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001).....	35
<i>New England Reg’l Council v. Carpenters v. Kinton</i> , 284 F.3d 9, 30 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>Oil, Chem. &amp; Atomic Workers Int’l Union, AFL-CIO v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 288 F.3d 452, 458 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Pines v. Growers Service Co., Inc.</i> , 787 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001).....	23
<i>Pitchford v. Oakwood Mobile Homes, Inc.</i> , 212 F. Supp.2d 613 (W.D. Va. 2002) .....	12, 15-17, 20-21, 26, 35
<i>Poteete v. Capital Engineering, Inc.</i> , 185 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	34-35
<i>Ratzlaf v. U.S.</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	19
<i>Richard S. v. Dept. of Developmental Services</i> , 317 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2003).....	30-31
<i>Richardson v. Palm Harbor Homes, Inc.</i> , 254 F.3d 1321, 1325 (11th Cir. 2001) ....	7
<i>Ruckelhaus v. Sierra Club</i> , 463 U.S. 680 (1983).....	27-28
<i>S-1 and S-2 v. State Bd. of Ed. of N. C.</i> , 21 F.3d 49, 51 (C.A.4 1994).....	10

<i>San Martin and Nelson v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 983 So. 2d 596, 620 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2008) .....	6, 22, 38-39, 40
<i>Shannon v. U.S.</i> , 512 U.S. 573, 583 (1994) .....	13-14
<i>Shaver v. Kawasaki Motors Corp., U.S.A.</i> , 614 S.E.2d 240 (Ga. App. 2005) .....	8
<i>Sigmon Coal Co., Inc. v. Apfel</i> , 226 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	13
<i>Smyth v. Rivero</i> , 282 F.3d 268, 279-81 (4th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Spiegel v. H. Allen Holmes, Inc.</i> , 834 So.2d 295 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002) .....	22
<i>Stenger v. LLC Corp.</i> , 819 N.E.2d 480, 482 (Ind. App. 2004).....	17
<i>Thomas v. National Science Found.</i> , 330 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Toms v. Taft</i> , 338 F.3d 519 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	12, 31
<i>U.S. Sec. Ins. Co. v. Cahuasqui</i> , 760 So. 2d 1101, 1104-05 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000). .	35
<i>Union of Needletrades, Indus. and Textile Employees, AFL-CIO, CLC v. U.S. Immigration and Naturalization Serv.</i> , 336 F.3d 200, 206 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	11
<i>Virchow v. University Homes, Inc.</i> , 699 N.W.2d 499, 506-07 (S.D. 2005) .....	8
<i>Zhang v. D.B.R. Asset Management, Inc.</i> , 878 So. 2d 386, 387 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004) .....	24-25

**Statutes**

§ 768.79, Fla. Stat. ....	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------	---------------

**Florida Rules of Procedure**

Rule 1.442, Fla. R. Civ. P., .....	<i>passim</i>
------------------------------------	---------------

**Federal Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 2301 .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 2310 (d) (2) .....	8

15 U.S.C. § 2310(a) .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2412(d) .....	18
42 U.S.C. § 3613(c)(2).....	9-10
<b>Federal Rules of Procedure</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 68.....	1, 33
<b>Other Authorities and Reference Materials</b>	
Kevin Davis, <i>Lemon aid; A local law firm has made a big business out of five-figure claims against car dealers</i> .....	33
S. Rep. No 93-151 (1973) .....	14-15, 27
